Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		105/01/2006	banking association: NEBRASKA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tecumseh Poultry, LLC
Doing Business As:	DBA MBA Poultry
Street Address:	333 South Third Street
City:	Tecumseh
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68450
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEBRASKA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78690494	SMART CHICKEN GOURMET CHICKEN FRANKS
Serial Number:	78690541	KNOW THE AIR-CHILLED DIFFERENCE
Serial Number:	78690509	ORGANIC SMART CHICKEN
Serial Number:	76472555	A HIGHER DEGREE OF FRESH CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2626513	QUICK CHICK
Registration Number:	2947154	SMART CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2090475	SMART CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2541152	TASTE THE AIR CHILLED DIFFERENCE.
Registration Number:	2621770	WHEN YOU THINK CHICKENTHINK SMART!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (402)474-5393

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003301 FRAME: 0033

900047986

78690497

0 07C\$ HJ

Phone: 402-474-6900

Email: pdittmann@clinewilliams.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Miles

Address Line 1: 233 South 13th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Lincoln, NEBRASKA 68508

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FNB04-CM006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Miles
Signature:	/John C. Miles/
Date:	05/02/2006

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003301 FRAME: 0034

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, U.S. Bank National Association, 233 South 13th Street, Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to Tecumseh Poultry d/b/a MBA Poultry, 333 South Third Street, Tecumseh, Nebraska 68450 ("Assignee"), whatever right, title and interest they have in and to the following trademark applications and registrations filed with and issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and all good will associated therewith:

Description	PTO Serial/Registration No
Smart Chicken Gourmet Chicken Franks	78/690494
Know The Air-Chilled Difference	78/690541
Organic Smart Chicken	78/690509
A Higher Degree of Fresh Chicken	76/472555
Quick Chick	2626513
Smart Chicken	2947154
Smart Chicken	2090475
Taste The Air Chilled Difference	2541152
When You Think ChickenThink Smart!	2621770

On February 15, 2006 a Recordation of Assignment was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO)mistakenly assigning all right, interest and title to the above referenced marks from Assignee to Assignor. Said Assignment is filed at Reel/Frame 003248/0121. The Recordation of Assignment should have reflected a security interest only in Assignor.

On March 6, 2006 a Corrective Assignment was filed with the USPTO correcting said assignment to reflect a security interest in the above referenced marks from Assignee to Assignor. Said Corrective Assignment is filed at Reel/Frame 003270/0854.

While the Corrective Assignment corrected the classification of the assignment in the assignment records of the USPTO as reflected on the website from an assignment of all right title and interest in the trademarks to an assignment of security interest in the trademarks only, the ownership of the trademarks as reflected on the USPTO website was not corrected and presently reflects Assignor as owner of the trademarks. To correct the USPTO ownership database to reflect Assignee as owner of the trademarks and Assignor as a holder of a security interest, the parties have agreed to execute and file this Assignment with the USPTO vesting Assignee with full ownership of the trademarks. Assignee

L0689737.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003301 FRAME: 0035

then agrees that Assignor may immediately file a recordation of Assignor's security interest in the trademarks.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original copy and all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all the parties shall not have signed the same counterpart.

ASSIGNOR, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:_

Steve Mayer, Assistant Vice President

ASSIGNEE, TECUMSEH POULTRY LLC d/b/a MBA POULTRY

Bv:

Mark Haskins, President

Dated this 1st day of May, 2006.

2

L0689737.1

RECORDED: 05/02/2006